

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 3041 of 2020

Bhuneshwar Sahu	...	...	Petitioner
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.		...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Suraj Kumar, Advocate
For the Resp. Nos. 1 to 7	: Mr. A.R. Kisku, A.C. to G.A.-V
For the Resp. Nos. 8 to 10	: Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Advocate
	Mrs. Nirupama, Advocate

06/25.04.2023 **I.A. No. 3915 of 2023**

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 3 seeking eight weeks' more time to file supplementary counter affidavit in terms with order dated 21.03.2023 passed in this case.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 3 submits that the lands in question were acquired for extension of 'Birsā Munda Airport' vide L.A. Case No. 06/2008-09 and the present writ petition was filed in the year 2020 after lapse of a decade. It is further submitted that for complying the order dated 21.03.2023 with respect to filing of supplementary counter affidavit, the respondent no. 3 is required to examine the record of L.A. Case No. 06/2008-09 which is an old record. It is also submitted that the respondent no. 6 in order to resolve the issue involved in the present writ petition, has issued notice to the petitioner and the same has been received by him on 20.04.2023.

Learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 thus prays for eight weeks' time to file supplementary counter affidavit in terms with order dated 21.03.2023.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, the respondent no. 3 is granted eight weeks' more time to file supplementary counter affidavit in terms with order dated 21.03.2023.

I.A. No. 3915 of 2023 stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 3041 of 2020

Put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 27.06.2023.

If no supplementary counter affidavit in terms with order dated 21.03.2023 is filed by the respondent no. 3 within the extended period, he shall remain physically present before this Court on the next date.